

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

No.

GREGORY CARL WASHINGTON,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Court of Appeals No. 336050

Third Circuit Court No. 04-004270-01

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

KYML. WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne

**JASON W. WILLIAMS (P51503)**  
Chief of Research, Training and Appeals  
1441 St. Antoine, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 224-5794

**Table of Contents**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Index of Appendices .....	iv
Judgment Appealed and Relief Sought .....	1
Statement of Question Presented .....	5
Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts .....	6
Argument .....	34
<p>A circuit court may review a conviction and sentence after the direct appeal has ended only in accordance with the motion for relief from judgment court rules. The Court of Appeals held that even though defendant’s motion for relief from judgment was barred by MCR 6.502(G), the circuit court still had the power to correct a jurisdictional defect. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that a court may grant relief on a jurisdictional claim barred by MCR 6.502(G) .....</p>	
	34
Standard of Review .....	34
Discussion .....	34
A. After the direct appeal, a court may review a conviction and sentence only in accordance with the relief from judgment court rules .....	35
B. MCR 6.502(G) bars defendant’s motion for relief from judgment .....	37
C. Conclusion .....	42
Relief .....	43

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Steel Co v Citizens for Better Environment,  
 523 US 83; 118 S Ct 1003; 140 L Ed 2d 210 (1998) ..... 40

United States v Cotton,  
 535 US 625; 122 S Ct 1781; 152 L Ed 2d 860 (2002) ..... 40

United States v George,  
 676 F3d 249 (CA 1, 2012) ..... 41

Wainwright v Sykes,  
 433 US 72; 97 S Ct 2497; 53 L Ed 2d 594 (1977) ..... 40

**STATE CASES**

CMS Energy Corp v Attorney General,  
 190 Mich App 220; 475 NW2d 451 (1991) ..... 40

People v Carpentier,  
 446 Mich 19; 521 NW2d 195 (1994) ..... 38

People v Clement,  
 254 Mich App 387; 657 NW2d 172 (2002) ..... 39

People v Comer,  
 \_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_; \_\_\_ NW2d \_\_\_ (Docket No. 152713; issued 6/23/17) ..... 2, 33, 36

People v Goecke,  
 457 Mich 442; 579 NW2d 868 (1998) ..... 40, 41

People v Kiyoshk,  
 493 Mich 923; 825 NW2d 56 (2013) ..... 36

People v Lockridge,  
 498 Mich 358; 870 NW2d 502 (2015) ..... 30

People v Lown,  
 488 Mich 242; 794 NW2d 9 (2011) ..... 39

People v Murphy,  
203 Mich App 738; 513 NW2d 451 (1994) ..... 40

People v Swafford,  
483 Mich 1; 762 NW2d 902 (2009) ..... 41

People v Swain,  
288 Mich App 609; 794 NW2d 92 (2010) ..... 38

People v Gregory Washington,  
unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals,  
issued June 13, 2006 (Docket No. 260155) ..... 26, 27

People v Gregory Washington,  
477 Mich 973; 725 NW2d 20 (2006) ..... 27

People v Gregory Washington,  
480 Mich 891; 738 NW2d 734 (2007) ..... 29

People v Gregory Washington,  
486 Mich 1042; 783 NW2d 335 (2010) ..... 30

People v Gregory Washington,  
\_\_ Mich App \_\_; \_\_ NW2d \_\_ (Docket No. 336050; issued 7/13/17) ..... 32, 34, 35

People v Watroba,  
193 Mich App 124; 483 NW2d 441 (1992) ..... 2, 35

People v Williams,  
483 Mich 226; 769 NW2d 605 (2009) ..... 34, 38

Smith v Smith,  
218 Mich App 727; 555 NW2d 271 (1996) ..... 39

**COURT RULES**

MCR 6.501 ..... 35

MCR 6.502(G) ..... passim

MCR 6.502(G)(1) ..... 37

MCR 6.502(G)(2) ..... 2, 38  
MCR 6.508(D)(3) ..... 38, 41  
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(iv) ..... 41  
MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... 1  
MCR 7.305(B)(3) ..... 3  
MCR 7.305(B)(5) ..... 3  
MCR 7.305(C)(2) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Const 1963, art VI, § 5 ..... 39  
MCL 600.601 ..... 40  
MCL 600.611 ..... 37

**INDEX OF APPENDICES**

- A. *People v Gregory Carl Washington*, issued July 13, 2017
- B. Order denying motion for reconsideration, entered August 24, 2017
